IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS BEAUMONT DIVISION

JOSEPH CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS,	§	
Plaintiff	§	
	§	
V.	§	Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-406
	§	
	§	
RODNEY G. COLE, II, INDIVIDUALLY	§	
AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,	§	
JOHNNY LYNN VICKERY JR.,	§	
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAI	_ §	
CAPACITY AND JEFFERSON COUNTY	7, §	JURY TRIAL
Defendants.	§	

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE CRONE:

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Joseph Roberts and files this Response to Defendant

Jefferson County's Motion for Summary Judgment and would respectfully show as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Nature and Stage of Proceedings	3
II.	Issues Presented	4
III.	Statement of the Case	5
IV.	Argument and Authority	6
	A. Summary Judgment Standard	6
	B. The Assaults were committed pursuant to an unwritten custom and practice at the Jail that was so pervasive as to constitute official policy	8
	C. The County's failure to adequately train and supervise its officers demonstrated a conscious indifference to Plaintiff's known constitutional rights	11
	1. Inadequate Training	12

	2. Inadequate Supervision	13
	D. The county violated its own Policies and failed to render proper medical care to Plaintiff	15
	E. The Texas Tort Claims Act and the Officers in their Official Capacities	15
V.	Conclusion	16
VI.	Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Pages

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 157 (1970)	6,7
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242,252 (1986)	7
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986))	6
City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	11
City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112, 120-31 (1988)	8
Hughes v. Noble, 295 F.2d 495 (C.A. Ala. 1961)	15
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 958, F.2d 92, 94 (5 th Cir. 1992)	8
Limon v. City of Balcones Heights, 485 F.Supp.2d 751 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	11
Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
Oviatt v. Pearce, 954, F.2d 1470 (9 th Cir. 1992)	11, 14
Sorlucco v. New York City Police Dept. 971 F.2d 864 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	8
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 325 F.3d 234 (4 th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	Pages
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	7
Fed. R. Evid.701	7

42 U.S.C. §1983	3,4	4,	8
CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE 101.021		ĺ	3
